
· 45660 

BEFORg THE PUBLIC UTILITIES Cm,NISSJ:ON OF TEl:: STAT£:': OF CALIFORNIA 

In the'matter of the Application ) 
of KE,UJIAN TELEPHONE CO~IPPJ~Y 1 a ) 
corporation, for an order authorizing J 
increases and changes in rates for :l 
exchange telephone service. ) 

Application No. 318~5 

Willi8~ G. Sebastian and F. V. Rhodes l for 
applicant; F. v. Rhodes, for californ~a 
Independentllelephone As:sociation; Eldon N .. Dye, 
for California Farm Bureau Federation, interested 
partYi and C. T .. Mess, for the staff of the 
Commission. 

In this a;pplication) filed October 19, 1950, Kerman 

Telephone Company requests authority to increase its exchange tele­

phone rates and to restate its books relative to fixed capital 

accounts .. 

A public hearing in this m,ltter was held before 

Comm.issioner Potter and Ex~iner Emers(~n in Kerman on March 22, 19'51. 

At the h(~aring, applica:1t asked that i1~s request for a restatement 

of its books be held in abeyance pending review of its historical 

cost appraisal and depreciation reS€lrv~) studies and the preparation 

of similar studies on the part of the Commission staff.. The m.ltters 

herein treated are) therefol"e, only thc1se relating to the fixing of 

rates. Matters pertaining to the restatement of books will be the 

3ubject of further consideration a.t a later date. 

At the beginning of' 1951, applic~nt served 951 company­

owned teltephone stations in the Ker:n~ <exchange. All were dial st.a­

tions, having been converted from manua:l common battery during 1950. 

Of' the total served, $64 rcc:ei ved lOC<ll c.xcho.nge service and 87 

rccei ved foreign exch:;mge service from 't~hte Fresno ex-::hangc of 

-1-



• A-31S55 NB 

The Pacific Telephone and Telegra.ph Company. Applicant's main 

office is in Kerm:xn. The community clf Biola is served by a smo.ll 

unnttended dial central office, ~.:ld the communit.y of Lassen has 3n 

unattended dial concentr~ting unit. The service are~ or applicant 

is bounded, approximately, by tho Sun, Joaquin River on the north, 

Sumner Street on the south, Dickenson, Avenue on· the eo.st, and Colusa 

Avenue on th~ west in Fresno County. 

The companyts construction nnd maintenonce force during 

1950 ~s engaged princip.:tl1y in the ~'ork of converting to dial tele­

phone oper.:l.tions and cons(~quently could not devote the norm~lly 

required time to maintenanc~ o.ctivities. The completion of 1950's 

mlljor construction program will al1o'W' the resum,ption I:>f normal main­

ten~nce which, because of the higher wage levels promised its 

employees, will incre.:lse !uture operating expenses. Traffic expen­

ses 'Will olso rise due to wage increD.ses· scheduled by the compD.ny 

for 1951. 

Applicant and the Commission staff presented testimony as 

to results of oper~tions ':LS recorded al'ld adjus'ted for 'the years 1949 

o.nd 1950, together with estimz.tcs for 1951 based upon present r.:ltes 

nnd proposed rates~ Si:1ce ~pplic.:l.nt .:ldopt~d the st.'lft method of: 

estimating rev~nues) applicant ~nd the staff are in close agreement 

at about $66,000 for estimated 1951 r'evenues at present rates and Dot 

.:lbout $74,500 for estinw.t~~d 1951 reve:n.ues at o.pplica:lt T s proposed 

r.:l.tes. 

. Exhibits and te~"timony, off"ered by the staff o.nd by 

applicant, relo.tive to estimated oper.lting expenses are divergent in 

many particul.:lrs, prim~rily becD.use o:r the different accounting 

procedures used. In this connection, we note thatnpplicant's books 

have neither follo",red the prescribed stand3rd classification of 

clCCOunt s nor have they beEm kept1o.th .:l.ccurc.cy. The record in this 

-2-



A .. 31855 NB 

proceed.i.ng discloses that book entries in nUIl'lerous instances do not 

have accurate oro.dequat~ supporting da'ca. It is also apparent that 

a.pplic~r.t included a number of nonrecurring expense items in the 

basic data from which its estimates of future norm~l operations were 

der~ved. The st~ff, on the other hand, made a complete examination 
, . 

of all of ~pp1icantTs books and records for the year 1950, reassigned 

iteos to their prop3r accounts, m.:.de ~Lppropri.:lte adjustments to cor­

rect for applicant' 5 errors, ;"nd ther~:by determined dependable basic 

'data from which its estimate of .futur(~ norm.,.l operD.ting expenses 

were made. 

Applicant presented 1 as Exh.:Lb,its Nos. 6 and 7, .:In estimate 

based only on the compD.ny appraisal.' The staff report, entered as 

Exhibits Nos. 10 and 11, indicates a :summary of earnings on three 

bases: (1) telephone plant and depreciation reserve per the company 

appraisal, (2) telephone plant per cO:lnpany appraisal and depreciation 

reserve based on applicant'S books, and (3) telephone plant o.nd 

depreciation reserve per applicant's books. Though the appropriate­

n~ss of the comp.lny appraisal, made as of December 31, 1949, is not 

being considered herein and will be a ::>ubject for later consider:l­

tion in this matter, it prO\~deS, at the moment, the only identical 

base for comparing the results of the $t~£ffs ~nd applicant's 

estimates. These are summa.rized olS follows: 

Earnings Based on CO%ll}2!)tll APtraisal 
: t950 : . 951 : 195I 
: Company : S ta.!f . Present Rates : Proposed Rates · . · Item : Records :Adjusted : (;oC1~nl : Staff : Company : Statt · · Operating Revenues $ 61,258 $ 61,258 $ -t'579~5 S 66,100 $ 74,,058 ~ 74,;00 

0E2ratins-~nses 
ExclUding depre-

ciation and taxes 46,766 45,149 54,268 52,700 54,268 52,700 
DepreciaUon 5,590 5,590 " 8,OSS 6,200 8.,057 6,200 
Taxes ~ ~.:.&O :h202 ~z2.00 4J220 ~z600 

total 55,3 :3 54,579 t" ,529 62,400 66;5.55 64,500 
Net ReV1!lnUe 5,955 6,679 426 .3,700 7,503 10,000 
Rate ~e 

(dep:r:e1cia ted) 116,300 116,300 140,l$6 128, 000 140,OCXJ 128, 000 
Rate ot return 5.12% ,.74% 0.3% 2.89% 5.35% 7.81% 

-.3-



e 
A-31855 EL * 

The staff analysis based on the company's book records 

indicates a 1950 rate of return of 980% on a depreciated rate base 

of $821500. If .present rates were t~o continue in 1951, the indicated 

return would be 4.9% and the propos(~cl rates would yield 11.4% on a 

depreciated rate base of $95,000. 

From the above, it is appcLrent that appli,eant would experi­

ence a less than satisfactory earnir.Lg position if present rates 

were to continue. It is also apparE:nt, however, that the rates pro­

posed by applicant would yield, in this instance, an excessive return. 

Some relief in the for.m of increased revenues is needed, however, in 

view of the indicated decline in yi€:ld and applicant's continuing 

program of servic'e icproyement and F'lant rehabilitation. For fixing 

rates herein, a rate base of $120,OOCI for the year 1951 for the pur­

poses of this proceeding 'Will be adopted. The rates hereinafter 

authorized are deSigned to produce gross revenues of $71,400 which, 

after total expenses of $63,600, Will result in net revenue ·of 

$7,800, or approximately 6.5% return on the above rate base. 

No person came forward at the hearing either to express a 

protest as to increasing telephone r.a.tes or to register any complaint 

with respect to service. 

A comparison of the present, rates for the basic classifi ... 

cations of service with the rates requested by the applicant and 

-4-



e 
A-31S55 NB Xc 

those authorized in th~ following o·rder is shown in the tabulation 

b.:low: 

Authorized 
Classification Present Requested Rate Increase 

Ke rman Ba s.e Rat.:! Area 
Residence, I-PDrty $3.25 $4.00 $3.50 $0.25 

4-Party'; 2.25 2.75 2.50 .25 
Business, l-Party 4.,0 6.00 5.0f) .50 

2.Party 3.,0 ,.00 l .• OO .50· 
4-Party 3.00 4.,0 3·.50 .50: 

Bio la S~ eial Rate Area 
[esidence, I-Party 5.75 5.75 ,.75 

4-Party 3.50 3.50 3.;0 
Business, I-Party 7.00 7.00 7.00 

4-Party 4 .. 25 4.75 4·50 .25 
Subu:rban Are'a 
Residenc~) lO.Party 2 .. 75 3.50 3.25 .50 
Busil:l~ss, lO-Party 3.50 4.00 4.00 .;0 

A witness for the Commis ~)ion staff recommended that consid-

eration be given by the applicant to upgrading business four-party 

lin~$ to two-p~rty lines in the interest of service improvement. The 

applicant will be required to furnish a r.eport to the Commission 

with respect to this matter, settiIl:g forth the plant, revenue, and 

expense effects which would result if such upgr3ding were accom-

plished. 

In addition to the increase in the basic rates, the ,~ppli­

cant r~que5ts an incre~se in the daily guarantee for'aemipublic' 

coin-box s.arvlce, as, well as inl:ra.:l.ses in the monthly r.:lt~ for PBX 

equipment o.nd 'trunk rates, directory advertising, and in residence 

foreign exchange milea.ge ·charges. 'f.b.ese increases will be authorizei. 

Applicant will be authori:t,ad to file a new schedule of line 

extension chzu-ges and rates for local leased line and private line 

telephone service. C'artain of appl~~c.::mt' s rul~s and regul.ltions now 

on fil'li!, which Will conflict. wit.h nE~W schedules, will be authorized 

to be canceled. Applicant will be I'i~quired to file a revised s,~t of 

rules ~nd regulations. 

-5-



e 
A-31S55 NB >',( 

In tot.:ll.) the rates 3.uthoriz.ad by the following order ~re 

estimated to increase annual rever.,ues by $5,300 on the basis of the 

level of business €! stimated for the! yec.r 1951. 

o R D E R - .... - --
Kerman T€llephone Co:npany having .:tpplied to this Commission . 

for an order authorizing increases in rates and c~rges, a public 

hearing having beer.l held, and that portion of the matter relating to 

rates having been submitted for de,::ision, 

IT IS HEF~Y FOUND AS A ::;' ACT that the increases in rates 

o.nd chargas authorized h'erein are Justi£:i.ed <lIld that the pres1an'C 

rates, in so far as: they differ fr(~m those prescribed herein, are 

unjust and unreasonable ;therei'ore., 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as :~ollows: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate 
with this Commission. aftj~r the effective d.:lte 
of this order and :i.n' conformity with Gen.eral 
Order No. 96, the change $ in rates, rules and 
regulations 'set forth in Exhibit A attached 
hereto, ~~d) on not less t~an five (5) days' 
notice to the Commission and the public, to make 
such rates effi:~cti ve for service furnished on 
and after J1J...~e 21, 1951" €txcepting that increo.ses 
in rD.tes for directory o.d.,rertising service shoJ.1 
be made effective with t.r.;€! next issue or the 
telephone directory scheduled on or about. D~ce.mber 1, 
1951. 

2. Wi thin ninety (90) days from the efte cti ve date. 
or this order, a.pplicant shall file in quadrup­
licate with this Comm,ission, rules and regula­
tions governing subscriber rel~tions, revised to 
reflect present-day operating practices accept­
able to this Comc1ssion ~nd in conformity with 
t~c re'qu~rem~nts of General Order No. 96, ,together 
Wl. th cople~s of current fo:r:ills that' are normally 
used in connection with customer services. 

3. Not later than ninety (90) days from the effective 
date of this order, applicant shall submit a .' 
report to this Commission !>etting forth the plant., 

-6-



e 
A-3l855 EL ':c 

revenue, and expense lef1'ec~:;s 01' upgrading four-
. party business servic.a t,o 'ewo-party business 

service, together with a program for accomplish ... 
ing such upgrading of service. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that said portion of't.he 

~~thin application relating to the restatement of the books of 

clCCOunt of said applicant is hereby ,continued for further considera­

t~ion and \Jrder of the Commission. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

alfter the date hereof. 

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this ___ J?:~~~~~ ___ day 

(2.~.~· 
. . ~ 

, . . 



A-31855 ES* 

l:<liIBI~r A 
Page 1 ()! 2 

'l'he prosently et.!'cctive rates, ::ules a.."'ld regu1o.tions are changed only 
as specifically ~et forth L~ 'chis exhibit. 

PreliminarY StAtement 

Revise t!:l.e prel:i.mil:la.ry statement to indicate that dial central office 
switching equipment is installed a.t Kerman. 

Sehedule No. A-l, Individual a,nd Partv ti!lC Service - Kerman &se Rate A:rea. 

Each individ\lAl line pr~U"y stD.tion 
Each two-party line primary station 
Each tour-party line P~L%"y :sta.tion 

Mont hly Rate 
Residence Susiness 

Serviee Serv:i'.ce 

$3.50 35 .. 00' 
4 .. 001 

3,,'50; 

Schedule No. A-l(a). Individu~~l anc. Part? Line Service -
Biola Special Rate Area 

Zach four-party line prima.r.r sta.tion 

15ch(;!dule rJo. 1.-3, Semipublic Coin-Sox SC:''"'J'~~ 

Each inciividual line coin-box sta.tion 

Schedule rJo. A-5, SUburb.9.1"1, Service 

Each ten-party line primary station 

~;ch~C:uleNo. A-7. Privnte Braneh E."Cchano:e Service 

NtUlual SIj .. itcr.,board RAte: 
CO'rdless type switch'coarO: 
l~ ca.pacity :; trw'lks a.nd. 10 statj.on lines 

Tl"\U"lk Line Rat e : 
Each central office trunk line 

Nonthly Rate 
BU5iness 
Service 

l~ Charge 
_--.:.P.:;:.:er Day 

$0.18" 

l'~nthly Rate 
Resieence BuSiness 
Service Service 

$3.25 $4.00 

1IlOnthly Ra.te 

$6.00 

$7.50 



··e 
A-)1~~55 ES 

E<HIBIT A 
Pa.ge 2 of :2 

~~dule I~o. A-20, Residence Foreign Excha."ls:e~ Service. 

Nilea.~e Rate: 
Kerm.:Ln exchange .;:.ro3o: 
Each suburban'line resid(m:c pri:nary s'tation 

Schedule No. A-a, tine E.v.tension Charges 

Rate for Each One-quarter 
}Ule or Fract1onThereo£ 

Per Month 
First One- Beyond First 
hilt Mile One-half Milo 

SO.50 3;0.75 

The proposcci schedule set, forth in E:r-.hibit No. e is a.uthorizod. 

Seh<':!dule !~o. D-1, Classified Tclc"honc Dircct<2..,'I7 Adverti5inr! Service 

The proposed rates set forth in Ex.i.ibit No.5 arc authorized to 00 
QAdo effeetive with the nc:xt is:o;uo of the d.iNctOry schedulod on or a.bout 
Deeo:mbel" 1, 1951. 

Schodul~ llJo. C-l, LOO:11 !.cas<.ld Line a.-'ld Privat'~ Line Telephone Service 

The propos~d sch<::dul<:; set forth in E::ct'libit No.9 is a,l.."thorizcd. 

Rules and Rcrrolations 

!hc :Collowi.."'Lg Rules and Regulations ';:,ro authorized. to be cancelled. 

No. 15 - Public Tclcphot.le Service. 
No. 3l - line ElctCnsiOll. 


